On adoption of AASB 16, City West Water recognised lease liabilities as borrowings in relation to leases which had
previously been classified as ‘operating leases’ under the principles of AASB 117 Leases. These liabilities were measured
at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate as of 1
July 2019. The weighted average lessee’s incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on 1 July 2019 was
2.84%. On transition, DTF mandates measurement of Right-of-use (ROU) assets at the amount equal to the lease liability,
adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the balance
sheet as at 30 June 2019. Accordingly, there is no effect to the opening balance of retained earnings.

As a result of the above changes in the corporation’s accounting policies, the following tables show the adjustments
recognised for each line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the
sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

Impact on Balance Sheet of transitional adjustments made on 1 July 2019

Note

2019 as
reported

$’000
Adjustment

$’000

Restated
as at

1 July 2019
$’000

Right-of-use assets 5.9(i) - 97,409 97,409

Borrowings – lease liabilities 5.9(i) - 97,409 97,409

Retained profits - - -

70 City West Water

1. About this report (continued)
Impact on Comprehensive Operating Statement for the year ended 30 June 2020

Note

2020 per
AASB 16

$’000

2020 per
AASB 117

$’000
Movement

$’000

Expenses

Depreciation charge on right-of-use assets 5.9 5,219 - 5,219

Interest on leases 7.1.2 3,108 - 3,108

Operating lease rental - 5,017 (5,017)

Total expenses 8,327 5,017 3,310

Profit before income tax expense

Income tax expense (2,498) (1,505) (993)

Profit after income tax expense 5,829 3,512 2,317

Impact on Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2020

Note

2020 per
AASB 16

$’000

2020 per
AASB 117

$’000
Movement

$’000

Non – current assets

Right-of-use assets 5.9 92,675 - 92,675

Total current assets 92,675 - 92,675

Current liabilities

Borrowings – lease liabilities 7.1 2,068 - 2,068

Total current liabilities 2,068 - 2,068

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings – lease liabilities 7.1 93,917 - 93,917

Deferred tax liabilities 4.2.2 176,754 177,747 (993)

Total non-current liabilities 270,671 177,747 92,924

Total liabilities 272,739 177,747 94,992

Net liabilities (180,064) (177,747) (2,317)

Equity

Retained profits 9.3.3 503,461 505,778 (2,317)

Total equity 503,461 505,778 (2,317)

1.4 Compliance information

These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Financial Management Act 1994 and
applicable Australian Accounting Standards, which include Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board.

Accounting policies selected and applied in these financial statements ensure that the resulting financial information satisfies the
concepts of relevance and reliability, thereby ensuring that the substance of the underlying transactions or other events is reported.

These annual financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors of City West Water on 25 August 2020.

[…]

bearing

$’000
Total

$’000

2019

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7.2 1.64% 1,327 - - 1,327

Receivables1 6.1 - - 98,015 98,015

Total financial assets 1,327 - 98,015 99,342

Financial liabilities

Payables1 6.2 - - 91,355 91,355

Borrowings – fixed 7.1.1 3.88% - 1,210,000 - 1,210,000

Borrowings – floating 7.1.1 1.58% 19,900 20,000 - 39,900

Total financial liabilities 19,900 1,230,000 91,355 1,341,255

2020

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7.2 0.17% 547 - - 547

Receivables1 6.1 - - 106,630 106,630

Total financial assets 547 - 106,630 107,177

Financial liabilities

Payables1 6.2 - - 81,545 81,545

Borrowings – fixed 7.1.1 3.42% - 1,360,000 - 1,360,000

Borrowings – floating 7.1.1 0.42% 23,000 10,000 - 33,000

Borrowings – lease liabilities 7.1.1 2.84% 2,068 93,917 - 95,985

Total financial liabilities 25,068 1,463,917 81,545 1,570,530

1. Does not include statutory receivables or payables.

112 City West Water

8. Risks, contingencies and valuation judgements (continued)
Interest rate risk sensitivity

The table below represents the sensitivity of City West Water’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk

-0.5% +0.5%

Note
Total

$’000
Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

2019

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents1 7.2 1,327 (5) (5) 5 5

Receivables2 6.1 98,015 - - - -

Total financial assets 99,342 (5) (5) 5 5

Financial liabilities

Payables2 6.2 91,355 - - - -

Borrowings3 7.1 1,249,900 1,032 1,032 (1,032) (1,032)

Total financial liabilities 1,341,255 1,032 1,032 (1,032) (1,032)

Total increase/(decrease) 1,027 1,027 (1,027) (1,027)

2020

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents1 7.2 547 (3) (3) 3 3

Receivables2 6.1 106,630 - - - -

Total financial assets 107,177 (3) (3) 3 3

Financial liabilities

Payables2 6.2 81,545 - - - -

Borrowings – TCV3 7.1 1,393,000 1,373 1,373 (1,373) (1,373)

Borrowings – lease liabilities4 7.1 95,985 336 336 (336) (336)

Total financial liabilities 1,570,530 1,709 1,709 (1,709) (1,709)

Total increase/(decrease) 1,706 1,706 (1,706) (1,706)

1. Calculation is based on average cash holdings of $0.9m (2019 $1.0m).

2. Does not include statutory receivables and payables.

3. Calculation is based on new borrowings, loans refinanced, forward rate agreements struck during the year and average 11am balance during the year.

4. Calculation is based on outstanding lease and current incremental borrowing rate.

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2020

113Annual Report 2020

8.2 Contingent assets and contingent liabilities

Contingent assets and liabilities are not recognised in the Balance Sheet but are disclosed and, if quantifiable, are
measured at nominal value. Contingent assets and liabilities are presented inclusive of GST receivable or payable